

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**ALICE PETERS, Administrator,
and others,**

Case No. 2006-0507

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

against,

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals for
Franklin County, Ohio, Tenth Appellate
District, Case Number 05APE-03-308

COLUMBUS STEEL CASTINGS CO.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Michael J. Rourke, #0022950
Rourke & Blumenthal
493 South High Street
Suite 450
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-220-9200
Fax: 614-220-7900
Attorney for Appellee Alice Peters, Administrator

Richard A. Millisor, #0062883
R. Scott Harvey, #0046910
Terry E. Lardakis, #0025649
Millisor & Nobil Co., L.P.A.
9150 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 300
Cleveland, Ohio 44147-3599
Telephone: 440-838-8800
Fax: 440-838-8800
Attorneys for Appellant Columbus Steel
Castings, Inc.

Richard R. Renner, #0029381
Tate & Renner
505 N. Wooster Avenue
P.O. Box 8
Dover, Ohio 44622
330-364-9900
330-364-9901 FAX
rrenner@igc.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio Employment
Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. Appellant’s Proposition of Law I: <i>“When a personal representative asserts a wrongful death claim, and therefore, steps into the shoes of the decedent by pursuing the legal rights enjoyed by the decedent had he lived, the wrongful death claim is subject to arbitration when the decedent would have been required to submit to arbitration the same claim underlying the wrongful death claim.”</i>	
II. Propositions of Law of Amicus Curiae OELA:	3
A. Statutory wrongful death claims are owned by the survivors, and not by the decedent’s estate.	3
B. An arbitration agreement between a decedent and a tortfeasor is not binding on the decedent’s survivors, or their statutory wrongful death claim.	9
C. Wrongful death claims are subject to arbitration only when the administrator, acting on behalf of the survivors, and the tortfeasor enter into a written arbitration agreement after the wrongful death claim arises.	14
CONCLUSION	14
SIGNATURE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment, Due Process Clause	5
---	---

Statutes

R.C. 2109.24	4
R.C. 2125.01	8
R.C. 2125.02	4, 6, 7
R.C. 2125.02(A)(1)	1, 3, 6, 8
R.C. 2125.02(D)	6
R.C. 2125.03	6
R.C. 2505.02	8
R.C. 3937.18(A)	6
R.C. 4301.22(B)	13
9 U.S.C. § 2, Federal Arbitration Act (FAA)	9
9 U.S.C. § 4	11

Other Sources

Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act	5
Kansas Statutes, K.S.A. 5-402	11

Cases

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller</i> (1998), 523 U.S. 866, 879	9
<i>AT & T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> (1986), 475 U.S. 643, 648, 106 S.Ct. 1415, 89 L.Ed.2d 648	10
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> (1923), 261 U.S. 592, 597, 67 L.Ed. 816, 43 S.Ct. 425	10
<i>Barga v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1991), 77 Ohio App. 3d 723, 726, 603 N.E.2d 322	4

<i>Briarcliff Nursing Home, Inc. v. Turcotte</i> (Ala. 2004), 894 So.2d 661, 665	7
<i>Burwell v. Maynard</i> (1970), 21 Ohio St.2d 108, 50 O.O.2d 268, 255 N.E.2d 628	4
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Phillips</i> (1989), 44 Ohio St.3d 163, 166	7
<i>Cincinnati Indemn. Co. v. Martin</i> (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 604, 608	6
<i>City of Cincinnati v. United States</i> (Fed. Cir. 1998), 153 F.3d 1375, 1377	10
<i>City of El Centro v. United States</i> (Fed. Cir. 1990), 922 F.2d 816, 820	10
<i>Council of Smaller Ent. v. Gates, McDonald & Co.</i> (1998), 80 Ohio St.3d 661, 665, 687 N.E.2d 1352	10
<i>Davis v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1995), 59 F.3d 1186, 1193	9
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002), 534 U.S. 279, 294	9
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> (1995), 514 U.S. 938, 943-45, 115 S.Ct. 1920, 131 L.Ed.2d 985	11
<i>Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc. v. Gaskamp</i> (5th Cir. 2002), 280 F.3d 1069, 1073	11
<i>Ft. Frye Teachers Assn., OEA/NEA v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 283, 2004-Ohio-2947	13
<i>Gerig v. Kahn</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 478, 2002-Ohio-2581, 769 N.E.2d 381	10, 11, 12
<i>Gorman v. Columbus Elec. Co.</i> (1945), 144 Ohio St. 593, 60 N.E.2d 700	7
<i>Gorman v. Columbus & Southern Ohio Elec. Co.</i> (1945), 144 Ohio St. 593, 597	7
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> (1975), 419 U.S. 565, 573-74	5
<i>Harmon v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (Ct. App. Cuyahoga 1997), 120 Ohio App.3d 187, 697 N.E.2d 270	11
<i>Henderson v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 265, 2006-Ohio-906, ¶ 28	10
<i>Holt v. Grange Mutual Cas. Co.</i> (1997), 79 Ohio St.3d 401, 407	5, 6
<i>In re Estate of Bost</i> (1983), 10 Ohio App.3d 147, 10 OBR 199, 460 N.E.2d 1156	4

<i>In re Estate of Ross</i> (1989), 65 Ohio App.3d 395, 400, jurisdictional motion overruled overruled in (1990), 50 Ohio St.3d 717, 553 N.E.2d 1363	4
<i>In re Estate of Marinelli</i> (1994), 99 Ohio App.3d 372, 378, 650 N.E.2d 9356	
<i>In re Estate of Steigerwald</i> , 2004-Ohio-3834, ¶17	6
<i>Karr v. Sixt</i> (1946), 146 Ohio St. 527	7
<i>Klema v. St. Elizabeth’s Hospital</i> (1960), 170 Ohio St. 519, 166 N.E.2d 765	6
<i>Koler v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> (1982), 69 Ohio St.2d 477	7
<i>Kyes v Pennsylvania Rd. Co.</i> (1952), 158 Ohio St. 362, 49 O.O. 239, 109 N.E.2d 503	4
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> (1982), 455 U.S. 422	5
<i>Maestle v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 330, 2003-Ohio-6465, at ¶20 (“Maestle I”)	9
<i>Mahoning Valley Ry. Co. v. Van Alstine</i> (1908), 77 Ohio St. 395, 83 N.E. 601	7
<i>May Coal Co. v. Robinette</i> (1929), 120 Ohio St. 110 , 116, 165 N.E. 576, 578	7
<i>MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Credit</i> (April 28, 2006), No. 94,380	11
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> (1978), 436 U.S. 1, 11-12	5
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646, 668 (6th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> (1950), 339 U.S. 306	5
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> (1978), 438 U.S. 104	5
<i>Prem v. Cox</i> (1983), 2 Ohio St.3d 149, 150-51	7
<i>Ramage v. Central Ohio Emergency Services, Inc.</i> (1992), 64 Ohio St.3d 97, 106, 592 N.E.2d 828	6
<i>Riley Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 775, 779 (10 th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Rubec v. Huffman</i> (1978), 54 Ohio St.2d, 20, 22	4

<i>Savoie v. Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1993), 67 Ohio St.3d 500, 504, 620 N.E.2d 809	6
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 2002), 306 F.3d 17, 30	9
<i>State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Alexander</i> (1992), 62 Ohio St.3d 397	6
<i>Stevens v. Ackman</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 182, 189, 2001-Ohio-249	8
<i>Tennant v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (1991), 81 Ohio App. 3d 20, 23, 610 N.E.2d 437	4
<i>Teramar Corp. v. Rodier Corp.</i> (Ct. App. Cuyahoga 1987), 40 Ohio App.3d, 531 N.E.2d 721	11
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> (1994), 70 Ohio St.3d 176, 637 N.E.2d 917	7
<i>Total Med. Management, Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1314, 1319 (Fed. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 857, 118 S.Ct. 156, 139 L.Ed.2d 101 (1997)	10
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> (1960), 363 U.S. 574, 582, 80 S.Ct 1347, 4 L.Ed.2d 1409	10
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> (1989), 489 U.S. 468, 479	9
<i>Walker v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2005), 400 F.3d 370, 381	11
